PROPOSAL FORMS

RID FORM

To: City of Key West, Florida

Address: 1300 White Street, Key West, Florida 33040

Project Title: Re-Bid: SCHOONER WHARF FLOATING DOCKS REPLACEMENT

KEY WEST BIGHT

Project No.: ITB #25-009

Bidder's person to contact for additional information on this Bid:

Company Name: Gernstone RDI JV

Contact Name & Telephone #: Campron R. Jewell 305-797-0139 /305-294-3233

Email Address: info@gemitonelle.com/Cameronrjewell@gmail.com/ihonn@gemilonelle.com

BIDDER'S DECLARATION AND UNDERSTANDING

The undersigned, hereinafter called the Bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in this Bid are those named herein, that this Bid is, in all respects, fair and without fraud, that it is made without collusion with any official of the Owner, and that the Bid is made without any connection or collusion with any person submitting another Bid on this Contract.

The Bidder further declares that he has carefully examined the Contract Documents, that he has personally inspected the Project, that he has satisfied himself as to the quantities involved, including materials and equipment, and conditions of work involved, including the fact that the description of the quantities of work and materials, as included herein, is brief and is intended only to indicate the general nature of the work and to identify the said quantities with the detailed requirements of the Contract Documents, and that this Bid is made according to the provisions and under the terms of the Contract Documents, which Documents are hereby made a part of this Proposal.

The Bidder further agrees that the Owner may "non-perform" the work in the event that the low bid is in excess of available funding. Non-performance will be determined prior to Notice of Award.

The intent of the Bid Documents is to describe a functionally complete project (or part thereof) to be constructed in accordance with the Contract Documents. Any work, materials, or equipment that may reasonably be inferred from the Contract Documents, as being required to produce the intended result shall be supplied, whether or not specifically called for in the Contract Documents.

1.0 GENERAL INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS:

- During the Term of the Agreement, the Contractor shall provide, pay for, and maintain with insurance companies satisfactory to the City of Key West, Florida ("City"), the types of insurance described herein.
- 1.02 All insurance shall be from responsible insurance companies eligible to do business in the State of Florida. The required policies of insurance shall be performable in Monroe County, Florida, and shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida.

- 1.03 The City shall be specifically included as an additional insured on the Contractor's Liability policies with the exception of the Contractor's Professional Liability policies (if required) and shall also provide the "Severability of Interest" provision (a/k/a "Separation of Insured's" provision). The City's additional insured status should be extended to all Completed Operations coverages.
- The Contractor shall deliver to the City, prior to commencing work/activities under the Agreement, properly executed "Certificate(s) of Insurance" setting forth the insurance coverage and limits required herein. The Certificates must be signed by the authorized representative of the insurance company(s) shown on the Certificate of Insurance. In addition, certified, true, and exact copies of the insurance policies required herein shall be provided to the City, on a timely basis, if requested by the City.
- 1.05 If the Contractor fails to provide or maintain the insurance coverages required in this Agreement at any time during the Term of the Agreement and if the Contractor refuses or otherwise neglects to deliver the required Certificate(s) of Insurance signed by the authorized representative of the insurance company(s) to the City, the City may, at the City's sole discretion, terminate or suspend this Agreement and seize the amount of Contractor's performance bond, letter of credit, or other security acceptable to the City).
- 1.06 The Contractor shall take immediate steps to make up any impairment to any Aggregate Policy Limit upon notification of the impairment. If at any time the City requests a written statement from the insurance company(s) as to any impairment to the Aggregate Limit, the Contractor shall promptly authorize and have delivered such statement to the City.
- 1.07 The Contractor authorizes the City and/or its insurance consultant to confirm all information furnished to the City, as to its compliance with its Bonds and Insurance Requirements, with the Contractor's insurance agents, brokers, surety, and insurance carriers.
- 1.08 All insurance coverage of the Contractor shall be primary to any insurance or self-insurance program carried by the City. The City's insurance or self-insurance programs or coverage shall not be contributory with any insurance required of the Contractor in this Agreement.
- 1.09 The acceptance of delivery to the City of any Certificate of Insurance evidencing the insurance coverage and limits required in the Agreement does not constitute approval or agreement by the City that the insurance requirements in the Agreement have been met or that the insurance policies shown in the Certificates of Insurance are in compliance with the Agreement requirements.
- 1.10 No work/activity under this Agreement shall commence or continue unless and until the required Certificate(s) of Insurance are in effect and the written Notice to Proceed is issued by the City.
- 1.11 The insurance coverage and limits required of the Contractor under this Agreement are designed to meet the minimum requirements of the City. They are not designed as a recommended insurance program for the Contractor. The Contractor alone shall be responsible for the sufficiency of its own insurance program. Should the Contractor have any question concerning its exposures to loss under this Agreement or the possible insurance coverage needed therefore, it should seek professional assistance.
- 1.12 During the Term of this Agreement, the City and its agents and contractors may continue to engage in necessary business activities during the operations of the Contractor. No personal property owned by City used in connection with these business activities shall be considered by the Contractor's insurance company as being in the care, custody, or control of the Contractor.
- 1.13 Should any of the required insurances specified in this Agreement provide for a deductible, self-insured retention, self-insured amount, or any scheme other than a fully insured program, the Contractor shall be responsible for all deductibles and self-insured retentions.
- 1.14 All of the required insurance coverages shall be issued as required by law and shall be endorsed, where necessary, to comply with the minimum requirements contained herein.
- The Contractor shall provide the City thirty (30) days advance written notice of any cancellation, intent not to renew any policy and/or any change that will reduce the insurance coverage required in this Agreement, except for the application of the Aggregate Limits Provisions.
- 1.16 Renewal Certificate(s) of Insurance shall be provided to the City at least twenty (20) days prior to expiration of

current coverage so that there shall be no termination of the Agreement due to lack of proof of the insurance coverage required of the Contractor.

1.17 If the Contractor utilizes contractors or sub-contractors to perform any operations or activities governed by this Agreement, the Contractor will ensure all contractors and sub-contractors to maintain the same types and amounts of insurance required of the Contractor. In addition, the Contractor will ensure that the contractor and sub-contractor insurances comply with all of the Insurance Requirements specified for the Contractor contained within this Agreement. The Contractor shall obtain Certificates of Insurance comparable to those required of the Contractor from all contractors and sub-contractors. Such Certificates of Insurances shall be presented to the City upon request. Contractor's obligation to ensure that all contractor's and sub-contractor's insurance as provided herein shall not exculpate Contractor from the direct primary responsibility Contractor has to the City hereunder. The City will look directly to Contractor for any such liability hereunder and shall not be obligated to seek recovery from any contractor or subcontract or under such contractor's or sub-contractor's insurance coverages.

2.0 **SPECIFIC INSURANCE COVERAGES AND LIMITS:**

- 2.01 All requirements in this Insurance Section shall be complied with in full by the Contractor unless excused from compliance in writing by the City.
- The amounts and types of insurance must conform to the following minimum requirements. Current Insurance Service Office (ISO) or National Council on Compensation Insurance (NCCI) policies, forms, and endorsements or broader shall be used where applicable. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the wording of all policies, forms, and endorsements must be acceptable to the City.

Workers' Compensation and Employers' Liability Insurance shall be maintained in force during the Term of this Agreement for all employees engaged in this work under this Agreement, in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. The minimum acceptable limits shall be:

Workers' Compensation Florida Statutory Requirements
Employer's Liability \$100,000.00 Limit Each Accident

\$500,000.00 Limit Disease Aggregate \$100,000.00 Limit Disease Each

Employee

If the Contractor has less than four (4) employees and has elected not to purchase Workers' Compensation/Employers Liability coverage as permitted by *Florida Statutes*, the Contractor will be required to issue a formal letter (on the Contractor's letterhead) stating that it has less than four (4) employees and has elected not to purchase Workers' Compensation/Employers Liability coverage as permitted by *Florida Statutes*. This exception does <u>not</u> apply to firms engaged in construction activities.

<u>Jones Act Coverage</u> shall be maintained by the Contractor that will respond to claims filed under the federal Jones Act (46 U.S.C.A. sub-section 688). The limits of such coverage shall not be less than \$1,000,000.

<u>USL&H Coverage</u> shall be maintained by the Contractor that will respond to claims filed under the United States Longshoremen and Harbor Workers Act (33 USC sections 901-950). The limits of such coverage shall be not be less than \$1,000,000.

Marine General Liability Insurance shall be maintained by the Contractor on a Full Occurrence Form. Coverage shall include, but not be limited to, Premises and Operations, Personal Injury, Contractual for this Agreement, Independent Contractors, and Products & Completed Operations Coverage. The limits of such coverage shall not be less than:

Bodily Injury & \$1,000,000.00 Combined Single Limit each

Property Damage Liability Occurrence and Aggregate

Completed Operations Liability Coverage shall be maintained by the Contractor for a period of not less than four (4) years following expiration or termination of this Agreement.

The use of an Excess, Umbrella and/or Bumbershoot policy shall be acceptable if the level of protection provided by

the Excess and/or Umbrella policy is equal to or more comprehensive than the Primary Marine General Liability policy.

<u>Protection & Indemnity Insurance (P&I)</u> shall be maintained by the Contractor and shall include Water Craft Liability coverage, Crew coverage, and Wreckage Removal coverage. The limits of such coverage shall not be less than \$2,000,000.

<u>Business Automobile Liability Insurance</u> shall be maintained by the Contractor as to ownership, maintenance, use, loading and unloading of all owned, non-owned, leased, or hired vehicles with limits of such coverage of not less than:

Bodily Injury \$1,000,000.00 Limit Each Accident Property Damage Liability \$1,000,000.00 Limit Each Accident

or

Bodily Injury &

Property Damage Liability \$1,000,000.00 Combined Single Limit Each Accident

If the Contractor does not own any vehicles, this requirement can be satisfied by having the Contractor's Commercial General Liability policy endorsed with "Non-Owned and Hired Automobile" Liability coverage.

Builders Risk Insurance shall be maintained by the Contractor. Coverage should be provided on an "All Risk" basis to include the perils of Flood and Wind. Coverage must extend to all materials stored at the construction site that is intended to be included in the completed structure. Coverage should be provided on a "Completed Value" basis. The minimum acceptable limits for this coverage shall the Full Replacement Value of the completed structure. City shall be designated as the "Loss Payce" on the policy.

<u>Professional Liability Insurance</u> shall be maintained by the Contractor which will respond to damages resulting from any claim arising out of the performance of professional services or any error or omission of the Contractor arising out of activities governed by this Agreement. The minimum acceptable limits of liability shall be \$1,000,000 per Occurrence and \$2,000,000 Annual Aggregate. If the policy is structured on a "Claims Made" basis, the policy must contain a "Retroactive Date" of no later than the commencement date of the Agreement and will have an extended reporting period of four (4) years following expiration or termination of the Agreement.

SURETY AND INSURER QUALIFICATIONS

All bonds, insurance contracts, and certificates of insurance shall be either executed by or countersigned by a licensed resident agent of the Surety or insurance company, having his place of business in the State of Florida, and in all ways complying with the insurance laws of the State of Florida. Further, the said Surety or insurance company shall be duly licensed and qualified to do business in the State of Florida.

START OF CONSTRUCTION AND CONTRACT COMPLETION TIME

The Bidder agrees to begin work within fourteen (14) calendar days after the date of the Notice to Proceed and to fully complete all work under this contract within **ninety (90) calendar days**, including construction of the foundation and assembly of the structure.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

In the event the Bidder is awarded the Contract and fails to complete the work within the time limit or extended time limit agreed upon, as more particularly set forth in the Contract Documents, liquidated damages shall be paid to the Owner at the rate of \$500.00 per day for all work awarded until the work has been satisfactorily completed as provided by the Contract Documents. Sundays and legal holidays shall be excluded in determining days in default.

Owner will recover such liquidated damages by deducting the amount owed from the final payment or any retainage held by Owner.

ADDENDA

The Bidder hereby acknowledges that he has received Addenda No's. 01, 02, ____, ____,

(Bidder shall insert No. of each Addendum received) and agrees that all addenda issued are hereby made part of the Contract Documents, and the Bidder further agrees that his Bid(s) includes all impacts resulting from said addenda.

SALES AND USE TAXES

The Bidder agrees that all federal, state, and local sales and use taxes are included in the stated bid prices for the work.

UNIT PRICE WORK ITEMS

The Bidder further proposes to accept as full payment for the Work proposed herein the amounts computed under the provisions of the Contract Documents and based on the following unit price amounts.

The Bidder agrees that the unit price represents a true measure of labor and materials required to perform the Work, including all allowances for overhead and profit for each type of work called for in these Contract Documents. The amounts shall be shown in both words and figures. In case of discrepancy, the amount shown in words shall govern.

SUBSTITUTIONS

Any material or equipment that will fully perform the duties specified will be considered "equal" provided the bidder submits proof that such material or equipment is of equivalent substance and function and is APPROVED IN WRITING at least 5 business days prior to bid opening (March 14 2025). During the bidding period, all approvals shall be issued by the owner in the form of an addenda at least 2 business days prior to the bid opening date.

See Supplemental Information for approved substitutions ITB #25-003 Addendum #1.

* * * * *

BID SCHEDULE

Re-Bid: SCHOONER WHARF FLOATING DOCKS REPLACEMENT KEY WEST BIGHT

Bid unit prices stated in this proposal include all costs and expenses for labor, equipment, materials, disposal and contractor's overhead and profit. Unit prices for the various work items are intended to establish a total price for completing the project in its entirety. All work and incidental costs shall be included for payment under the several scheduled items of the overall contract, and no separate payment will be made therefore.

1. Mobiliz	zation, Gen	eral/Su	pp Conditions a	nd I	Demobiliz	zation			
a.	Mobiliz	zation					$\gamma \alpha \alpha$		
b.	Genera	l/Supp.	Conditions	1	each	\$ 20	0,00.0	2	
c.	Demob	ilizatior	ı	1	each	\$	5,000.a	2	
	1	LS	(10% of Constr	ucti	on Cost N	Max (a -	+ b + c).)	\$	55,000.00
2. Payment and Performance Bonds									
	1	LS						\$	20,800.00
3. <u>Permit l</u>	Fees (to be	e paid a	t cost)						`
	1	LS						\$	55,000.00
4. <u>NPDES</u>	S Compliar	nce (inc	eludes BMPs, fl	<u>oatir</u>	ng turbidi	ty barri	er, turbidit	y mo	nitoring, record keeping and
	1	LS						\$	18,000.00
SUB-TOT	AL LINE	ITEMS	51, 2, 3 & 4				\$	/4	18,000.00 B, 800.00
5. <u>Demolit</u>	tion of exis	sting flo	oating docks, ga	angv	vays, pili	ngs and	l utilities		
	1	LS						\$_	22,000.00
6. <u>Furnish</u>	and install	l two (2	2) 8' x 120' Flo	ating	g Dock w	// IPE d	ecking		
	1,920	SF	Unit Price \$_		75.00		TOTAL	\$_	336,000.00
7. <u>Furnish</u>	and instal	l one (1) 8' x 40' Float	ing	Dock w/	IPE de	cking		
	320	SF	Unit Price \$_	1	75.00		TOTAL	\$_	56,000,00

320	SF	Unit Price $\$$ $\frac{4}{1}$, 200 , ∞	TOTAL	\$	84,000.00			
9. Furnish and install aluminum gangway (4'W x 18'L) w/ IPE decking and handrails								
3	EA	Unit Price \$ 16,900.00	TOTAL	\$	50,700,00			
10. Furnish and insta	all 15" c	eleats						
56	EA	Unit Price \$ 225.00	TOTAL	\$	12,600,00			
11. Electrical System	per pla	ns and specifications						
1	LS			\$	108,000.00			
12. Potable Water Sy	ystem p	er plans and specifications						
1	LS			\$	22,000.00			
13. <u>Sewer System po</u>	er plans	and specifications						
1	LS			\$	18,000.00			
14. Fire Protection S	ystem <u>r</u>	per plans and specifications						
1	LS			\$	20,000.00			
SUB-TOTAL SCHO (LINE ITEMS 5 – 14		WHARF FLOATING DOCKS	\$	72	20,000.00			
15. As-Built Survey	and Re	d-Line Documents						
1	LS			\$	16,000.00			
16. Product Information	tion and	l Warranty Binder						
1	LS			\$	35,000,00			
17. Safety Act								
1	LS			\$	15,900.00			
18. Allowance (only	to be us	sed with owner's written directive)						
1	LS			\$	75,000.00			
SUB-TOTAL LINE	<u>ITEMS</u>	15, 16, 17 & 18	\$		141,900.00			

TOTAL OF ALL EXTENDED LINE ITEMS LISTED ABOVE:

						_				-
						_				-
						_				-
						-				-
						_				
(00.000	1988 p	= 74/	53~17	74121	-	81/21/9	1101681	Z	
					2) 22	6	15/1/5/21 >	·/9/ <i>\\</i>	Swall	
.sm	rhese iter	otal cost ot	stimated t	s suq the e	s own force	OK,	yy CONTRACTO	be performed b al sheets if nec		
not listed	tud rəbr) əgnadə r	atirw s n	ilus 10 %. IGINEEK !	d by the EN's invoice p	əzi əile	oding ment author vided at the supp	e bna elainatem Bid will be pro	Payment for in the above	
dule line 3).	(bid sche 18 Teongh	noitzation etems 5 th	oməU ba ənil əlubə	s enoitions ts (bid sch	al/Supp Co roction cos	net	lobilization, Ger mum of total co	M 701 teos for M ixem %01 9d i	swolla latoT llade (1 məti	
ASIS OF	YUD B'	N BIDDEK	NG FOM	ΙΤΑυΊΑν	VSIS OF E	' B '	MILL BE THE	S TOTAL BID	NOTE: THE	
	ents—	00//	op/	S eralloU			Chrovorde p	Manuoms)	771W 3~C)
	00	000	0201	_s				81 - 1 sməti	Fotal of line	

SUBCONTRACTORS

The Bidder further proposes that the following subcontracting firms or businesses will be awarded subcontracts for the following portions of the work in the event that the Bidder is awarded the Contract:

MORIDA KEYS LAND Name	SURVEYING, L	120	
Po. Box 1547 Street	. <u>Key Wes</u> City	T, FL State	, <u>3304/</u> Zip
Name NEAR SHORE	ELECTRIC, /N	<i>C.</i>	
S690 157 ME #5	, Key Wes;	, <u>F</u> .	, 33040
CATIFIED LOWE			
Name			
Street	City	State	Zip
Name			
Street	,, City	State	, Zip

SURETY

Alliant Insurance Servius 10320 Little Patuxent Parvwy, Street SWIESGO		whose address is 21044 Zip
BIDDER		
The name of the Bidder submitting this Proposa	al is	_ doing business at
128 SW 22nd Street	tort lauderdale fl City State	3335 Zip
which is the address to which all communicati be sent.	ons concerned with this Proposa	and with the Contract shal
The names of the principal officers of the corpo persons interested in this Proposal as principals	oration submitting this Proposal, or are as follows:	or of the partnership, or of al
Name L. Hough	Title	
Bruce Kjos	manager manager	
	-	

If Sole Proprietor or Partnership LLC

IN WITNESS hereto the undersigned has set hi	s (its) hand this 14th day of M	arch_2025.
Signature of Bidder	86	
<u>Manager</u> Title		
	1 0.0	
	If Corporation	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned coraffixed by its duly authorized officers this	poration has caused this instrument day of	to be executed and its seal 2025.
(SEAL)		
Name of Corporation		
	Ву	_
	Title	_
	Attest	
	Secretary	

EXPERIENCE OF BIDDER

FLORIDA BID BOND

BOND NO. N/A - Bid Bond

AMOUNT: \$\frac{\text{Five Percent (5%) of Total Amount Bid}}{}

hereinafter called the PRINCIPAL, and Berkshire Hathaway Specialty Insurance Company

a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of NE
having its principal place of business at 1314 Douglas Street, Suite 1300
Omaha, NE 68102-1944 in the State of NE
and authorized to do business in the State of Florida, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto City of Key West, Florida
hereinafter called the OBLIGEE, in the sum of Five Percent of Total Amount Bid

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND IS SUCH THAT:

firmly by these present.

WHEREAS, the PRINCIPAL is herewith submitting his or its Bid Proposal for ITB #25-009 Re-Bid: SCHOONER WHARF FLOATING DOCKS REPLACEMENT - KEY WEST BIGHT, said Bid Proposal, by reference thereto, being hereby made a part hereof.

ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally,

WHEREAS, the PRINCIPAL contemplates submitting or has submitted a bid to the OBLIGEE for the furnishing of all labor, materials (except those to be specifically furnished by the CITY), equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, means of transportation for, and the performance of the work covered in the Proposal and the detailed Specifications, entitled:

ITB #25-009

Re-Bid: SCHOONER WHARF FLOATING DOCKS REPLACEMENT KEY WEST BIGHT

WHEREAS, it was a condition precedent to the submission of said bid that a cashier's check, certified check, or bid bond in the amount of 5 percent of the base bid be submitted with said bid as a guarantee that the Bidder would, if awarded the Contract, enter into a written Contract with the CITY for the performance of said Contract, within 10 working days after written notice having been given of the award of the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conditions of this obligation are such that if the PRINCIPAL within 10 consecutive calendar days after written notice of such acceptance, enters into a written Contract with the OBLIGEE and furnishes the Performance and Payment Bonds, each in an amount equal to 100 percent of the base bid, satisfactory to the CITY, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise the sum herein stated shall be due and payable to the OBLIGEE and the Surety herein agrees to pay said sum immediately upon demand of the OBLIGEE in good and lawful money of the United States of America, as liquidated damages for failure thereof of said PRINCIPAL.

Signed and sealed this _	12th	_day of March	, 2025.	
		В	Gemstone-RDI, JV PRINCIPAL	
			Berkshire Hathaway Specialty Insurance Company	y
			SURETY	
		В		
			Attorney-In-Fact Michele Alban	

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES

MICHELE FALBAN

License Number: W281883

Non Resident Insurance License

• 0920 - NONRES GEN LINES (PROP & CAS)

Issue Date

09/23/2015

NOTICE - This non-resident license is limited to the classes of insurance reflected above and is further limited to ONLY those classes of insurance for which you are licensed in your home state.

Please Note:

A licensee may only transact insurance with an active appointment by an eligible insurer or employer. If you are acting as a surplus lines agent, public adjuster, or reinsurance intermediary manager/broker, you should have an appointment recorded in your own name on file with the Department. If you are unsure of your license status you should contact the Florida Department of Financial Services immediately. This license will expire if more than 48 months elapse without an appointment for each class of insurance listed. If such expiration occurs, the individual will be required to re-qualify as a first-time applicant. If this license was obtained by passing a licensure examination offered by the Florida Department of Financial Services, the licensee is required to comply with continuing education requirements contained in 626,2815 or 646,385, Florida Statutes. A licensee may track their continuing education requirements contained in their MyProfile account at https://dice.fidfs.com. To validate the accuracy of this license you may review the individual license record under "Licensee Search" on the Florida Department of Financial Services website at http://www.MyFloridacFiO.com/Division/Agents

8-18 Stevele

Chief Financial Officer State of Florida

FLORIDA OFFICE OF INSURANCE REGULATION

BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

Is hereby authorized to transact insurance in the State

CASUALTY INSURER CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY and remains subject This certificate signifies that the company has satisfied a the Florida Insurance Code for the issuance of a PROPERTY AND to the laws of Florida **Equirements** of

Original Issuance: 02/12/1954
Replacement Issuance: Thursday, June 12, 2014





MICHAEL YAWORSKY
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER

630202590

01783

103808

0000

BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY 1314 DOUGLAS STREET, SUITE 1400 OMAHA, NE 68102-1944

INVOICE # OIR 24-019897

INVOICE P & C

RENEWAL CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY

BILL DATE:

April 25, 2024

INVOICE AMOUNT:

\$1,000.00

DUE DATE:

June 1, 2024

CHECK PAYMENTS:

Payable To: FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES

Address: REVENUE PROCESSING SECTION

P.O. BOX 6100

TALLAHASSEE, FL 32314-6100

IMPORTANT: To ensure proper credit, please return this original invoice with payment and include the INVOICE # on the check.

Please submit one check for each company and/or affiliate in the amount of \$1,000.00.

ACH PAYMENTS:

IMPORTANT: Payment MUST include the OIR invoice number in the message area of the ACH/Wire payment.

Submit only one wire payment of \$1000 for each company or affiliate.

No wire payment over \$1000.00 will be accepted.

Bank: WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

1 INDEPENDENT DRIVE, JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202

Account Title: STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES

DFS - OFFICE OF INSURANCE REGULATION - LOCATION 4300430

Account #: 4834783854

ACH and Incoming Wire

121000248

and ABA/Routing No:

IMPORTANT: Please include the INVOICE # in the message area of the ACH/Wire payment.

D 010 FIRE D 020 ALLIED LINES D 040
HOMEOWNERS MULTI PERIL D 050 COMMERCIAL
MULTI PERIL D 080 OCEAN MARINE D 090 INLAND
MARINE D 110 MEDICAL MALPRACTICE D 120
EARTHQUAKE D 160 WORKERS COMPENSATION D
170 OTHER LIABILITY D 192 PRIVATE PASSENGER
AUTO LIABILITY D 194 COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE
LIABILITY D 211 PPA PHYSICAL DAMAGE D 212
COMMERCIAL AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE D 220
AIRCRAFT

D 230 FIDELITY D 240 SURETY D 250 GLASS D 260 BURGLARY AND THEFT D 270 BOILER AND MACHINERY D 280 CREDIT D 300 INDUSTRIAL FIRE D 450 ACCIDENT AND HEALTH D 520 INDUSTRIAL EXTENDED COVERAGE D 620 MISCELLANEOUS CASUALTY

For questions concerning the authorized lines of business reflected on this invoice, please call Property & Casualty
Financial Oversight at 850-413-3148

Lines of Business Type: D=Direct and Reinsurance R=Reinsurance Only

authenticity of this Power



Power Of Attorney

BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY / NATIONAL LIABILITY & FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

Know all men by these presents, that BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Nebraska and having an office at One Lincoln Street, 23rd Floor, Boston, Massachusetts 02111, NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY, a corporation existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Nebraska and having an office at 3024 Harney Street, Omaha, Nebraska 68131 and NATIONAL LIABILITY & FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Connecticut and having an office at 100 First Stamford Place, Stamford, Connecticut 06902 (hereinafter collectively the "Companies"), pursuant to and by the authority granted as set forth herein, do hereby name, constitute and appoint: Michele Alban, David Moylan, David Saul, Diana L. Parker, Karen C. Bowling, Terry D. Reynolds, 10320 Little Patuxent Parkway, Suite 560 of the city of Columbia, State of Maryland, their true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge, and deliver, for and on their behalf as surety and as their act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, or other such writings obligatory in the nature thereof, in pursuance of these presents, the execution of which shall be as binding upon the Companies as if it has been duly signed and executed by their regularly elected officers in their own proper persons. This authority for the Attorneyin-Fact shall be limited to the execution of the attached bond(s) or other such writings obligatory in the nature thereof.

In witness whereof, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer of the Companies, and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed hereto this date of August 24, 2023. This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the Bylaws, Resolutions of the Board of Directors, and other Authorizations of BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY and NATIONAL LIABILITY & FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, which are in full force and effect, each reading as appears on the back page of this Power of Attorney, respectively. The following seals of the Companies and signatures by an authorized officer of the Company may be affixed by facsimile or digital format, which shall be deemed the equivalent of and constitute the written signature of such officer of the Companies and original seals of the Companies for all purposes regarding this Power of Attorney, including satisfaction of any signature and seal requirements on any and all undertakings, bonds, or other such writings obligatory in the nature thereof, to which this Power of Attorney applies.

BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY.



NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY, NATIONAL LIABILITY & FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,

By: David Fields, Vice President





By:

On this 24th day of August, 2023, before me appeared David Fields, Executive Vice President of BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY SPECIALTY State of Massachusetts, County of Suffolk, ss: INSURANCE COMPANY and Vice President of NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY and NATIONAL LIABILITY & FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, who being duly sworn, says that his capacity is as designated above for such Companies; that he knows the corporate seals of the Companies; that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument are such corporate seals; that they were affixed by order of the board of directors or other governing body of said Companies pursuant to its Bylaws, Resolutions and other Authorizations, and that he signed said instrument in that capacity of said Companies. [Notary Seal]





Notary Public

I, Ralph Tortorella, the undersigned, Officer of BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY and NATIONAL LIABILITY & FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, see hereunto affixed the seals of said Companies this March 12, 2025.







Ralph Tortorella, Officer

BHSIC, NICO & NLF POA (2023)

JERKSHIRE HATHAWAY SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY (BYLAWS)

ARTICLE V.

CORPORATE ACTIONS

EXECUTION OF DOCUMENTS:

Section 6.(b) The President, any Vice President or the Secretary, shall have the power and authority:

- (1) To appoint Attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company bonds and other undertakings, and
- (2) To remove at any time any such Attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given him.

NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY (BY-LAWS)

Section 4. Officers, Agents, and Employees:

A. The officers shall be a President, one or more Vice Presidents, a Secretary, one or more Assistant Secretaries, a Treasurer, and one or more Assistant Treasurers none of whom shall be required to be shareholders or Directors and each of whom shall be elected annually by the Board of Directors at each annual meeting to serve a term of office of one year or until a successor has been elected and qualified, may serve successive terms of office, may be removed from office at any time for or without cause by a vote of a majority of the Board of Directors, and shall have such powers and rights and be charged with such duties and obligations as usually are vested in and pertain to such office or as may be directed from time to time by the Board of Directors; and the Board of Directors or the officers may from time to time appoint, discharge, engage, or remove such agents and employees as may be appropriate, convenient, or necessary to the affairs and business of the corporation.

NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY (BOARD RESOLUTION ADOPTED AUGUST 6, 2014)

RESOLVED, That the President, any Vice President or the Secretary, shall have the power and authority to (1) appoint Attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of this Company bonds and other undertakings and (2) remove at any time any such Attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given.

NATIONAL LIABILITY & FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY (BY-LAWS)

ARTICLE IV

Officers

Section 1. Officers, Agents and Employees:

A. The officers shall be a president, one or more vice presidents, one or more assistant vice presidents, a secretary, one or more assistant secretaries, a treasurer, and one or more assistant treasurers, none of whom shall be required to be shareholders or directors, and each of whom shall be elected annually by the board of directors at each annual meeting to serve a term of office of one year or until a successor has been elected and qualified, may serve successive terms of office, may be removed from office at any time for or without cause by a vote of a majority of the board of directors. The president and secretary shall be different individuals. Election or appointment of an officer or agent shall not create contract rights. The officers of the Corporation shall have such powers and rights and be charged with such duties and obligations as usually are vested in and pertain to such office or as may be directed from time to time by the board of directors; and the board of directors or the officers may from time to time appoint, discharge, engage, or remove such agents and employees as may be appropriate, convenient, or necessary to the affairs and business of the Corporation.

NATIONAL LIABILITY & FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY (BOARD RESOLUTION ADOPTED AUGUST 6, 2014)

RESOLVED, That the President, any Vice President or the Secretary, shall have the power and authority to (1) appoint Attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of this Company bonds and other undertakings and (2) remove at any time any such Attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given.

FLORIDA BID BOND

BOND NO. NA - BID BORD AMOUNT: \$ 51,000.00

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that A	iant Insurance
services inc.	
hereinafter called the PRINCIPAL, and hereinafter	re PDI JV
a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State	e of Florida
having its principal place of business at 128 SW	22nd Street
Fort Leunderdale	in the State of Florida.
and authorized to do business in the State of Florida, as	
hereinafter called the OBLIGEE, in the sum of	Y ONE THOUSAND
) for the payment for which we bind
ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, succe	essors, and assigns, jointly and severally
firmly by these present.	

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND IS SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS, the PRINCIPAL is herewith submitting his or its Bid Proposal for ITB #25-009 Re-Bid: SCHOONER WHARF FLOATING DOCKS REPLACEMENT - KEY WEST BIGHT, said Bid Proposal, by reference thereto, being hereby made a part hereof.

WHEREAS, the PRINCIPAL contemplates submitting or has submitted a bid to the OBLIGEE for the furnishing of all labor, materials (except those to be specifically furnished by the CITY), equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, means of transportation for, and the performance of the work covered in the Proposal and the detailed Specifications, entitled:

ANTI-KICKBACK AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF Florida	
: SS	3
county of Broward	
I, the undersigned hereby duly sworn, dep any employees of the City of Key West as me or any member of my firm or by an offi	oose and say that no portion of the sum herein bid will be paid to a commission, kickback, reward or gift, directly or indirectly by icer of the corporation.
By: Kyte L. Hough,	gal. Degh
Sworn and subscribed before me this 14	th day of <u>March</u> 2025.
Juy On, my Horn NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Florida at La	arge
My Commission Expires: AS 122, 1202	IVY HORN Notary Public-State of Florida Commission ₱ HH 401716 My Commission Expires May 27, 2027

SWORN STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 287.133(3)(A) FLORIDA STATUTES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

This sworn sta	tement is submitted with Bid or Proposal for 178 25-009
This sworn sta	name of entity submitting sworn statement)
whose busines	ss address is 128 SW 22nd. St. Ft. Lauderdale, Fl 333
and (if applica	able) its Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is 33-3159251
(If the entity h	as no FEIN, include the Social Security Number of the individual
	worn statement
signing this sv	

- 4. I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), <u>Florida Statutes</u>, means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or with the United States, including but not limited to, any bid or contract for goods or services to be provided to any public or an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, material misrepresentation.
- I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(b), <u>Florida Statutes</u>, means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, nonjury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.
- 6. I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means
 - a. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or

An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.

I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(8), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity.

Based on information and belief, the statement which I have marked below is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. (Please indicate which statement applies).

Acither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity have been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July I, 1989, AND (Please indicate which additional statement applies.)

There has been a proceeding concerning the conviction before a hearing of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer did not place the person or affiliate on the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the final order.)

The person or affiliate was placed on the convicted vendor list. There has been a subsequent proceeding before a hearing officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer determined that it was in the public interest to remove the person or

affiliate from the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the final order.)

The person or affiliate has not been put on the convicted vendor list. (Please describe any action taken by or pending with the Department of General Services.)

(anatenaiz)

25 | PI | E0

STATE OF HOVING (L

.8

PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority,

(name of individual signing)	Who, after	r first being sw	orn by me, affix	ed his/her
signature in the space provided above on this	14 m	day of _	March	, 2025.
My commission expires: 05 122 2027		Juy OTARY PUBL	Man Ic	IVY HORN Notary Public-State of Florida Commission # HH 401716 My Commission Expires May 22, 2027

CITY OF KEY WEST INDEMNIFICATION FORM

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the CONTRACTOR expressly agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the City of Key West, their officers, directors, agents and employees *(herein called the "indemnitees") from liabilities, damages, losses and costs, including but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees and court costs, such legal expenses to include costs incurred in establishing the indemnification and other rights agreed to in this Paragraph, to persons or property, to the extent caused by the negligence, recklessness, or intentional wrongful misconduct of the CONTRACTOR, its Subcontractors or persons employed or utilized by them in the performance of the Contract. Claims by indemnitees for indemnification shall be limited to the amount of CONTRACTOR's insurance or \$1 million per occurrence, whichever is greater. The parties acknowledge that the amount of the indemnity required hereunder bears a reasonable commercial relationship to the Contract and it is part of the project specifications or the bid documents, if any.

The indemnification obligations under the Contract shall not be restricted in any way by any limitation on the amount or type of damages, compensation, or benefits payable by or for the CONTRACTOR under Workers' Compensation acts, disability benefits acts, or other employee benefits acts, and shall extend to and include any actions brought by or in the name of any employee of the CONTRACTOR or of any third party to whom CONTRACTOR may subcontract a part or all of the Work. This indemnification shall continue beyond the date of completion of the work.

CONTRACTOR:	128 SW 22nd St. Fr. Lauderdale, FL 33315 SEAL:
	Address
	Signature C. Francis
	Kyle L. Hough
	Print Name
	Title
DATE:	03/14/2025

EQUAL BENEFITS FOR DOMESTIC PARTNERS AFFIDAVIT

TATE OF HOVIDA	
: SS	
OUNTY OF boward	
the undersigned hereby duly sworn, depose and say that the firm of femiliary RDI	<u>W</u>
rovides benefits to domestic partners of its employees on the same basis as it provides benefit mployees' spouses, per City of Key West Code of Ordinances Sec. 2-799.	s to
y Sha C. Hough	
sworn and subscribed before me this 14 m day of March 2025.	
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Florida at Large	
IVY HORN Notary Public-State of Florida Commission # HH 401716 My Commission Expires	
My Commission Expires: 05/22/2027 May 22, 2027	

Page 29

CONE OF SILENCE AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF Florida)
: SS
county of boward)
I, the undersigned hereby duly sworn, depose and say that all owner(s), partners, officers, directors, employees and agents representing the firm of <u>Fremstone</u> kold the limitations and procedures regarding communications concerning City of Key West Code of Ordinances Sec. 2-773 Cone of Silence.
By Kyle L. Hough
Sworn and subscribed before me this
day of March 2025.
Luyton, Ivy Hom
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of at Large
My Commission Expires: 05/22/2027

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF FLORIDA)		
	: SS		
COUNTY OF MONROE Broward)		
herein, that this Proposal is, in al	I respects, fair and without he Proposal is made wi	or parties interested in this Proposal are those nan out fraud, that it is made without collusion with a thout any connection or collusion with any pers	any
		By: JC College	
Sworn and subscribed before m	e this		
day of March	, 2025.	NOCHORNI .	
Juno	n -	Notary Public-State of Florida Commission # HH 401716 My Commission Expires	
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Flo	orida at Large	May 22, 2027	

My Commission Expires: 05 | 22 | 2027

LOCAL VENDOR CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO CITY OF KEY WEST CODE OF ORDINANCES SECTION 2-798

The undersigned, as a duly authorized representative of the vendor listed herein, certifies to the best of his/her knowledge and belief, that the vendor meets the definition of a "Local Business." For purposes of this section, "local business" shall mean a business which:

a. Principle address as registered with the FL Department of State located within 30 miles of the boundaries of the city, listed with the chief licensing official as having a business tax receipt with its principle address within 30 miles of the boundaries of the city for at least one year immediately prior to the issuance of the solicitation.

b. Maintains a workforce of at least 50 percent of its employees from the city or within 30 miles of its boundaries.

- c. Having paid all current license taxes and any other fees due the city at least 24 hours prior to the publication of the call for bids or request for proposals.
 - Not a local vendor pursuant to Code od Ordinances Section 2-798
 - Qualifies as a local vendor pursuant to Code od Ordinances Section 2-798

If you qualify, please complete the following in support of the self-certification & submit copies of your County and City business licenses. Failure to provide the information requested will result in denial of certification as a local business.

Business Name Gemotone RDI JV	Phone: 305-797-8239
Current Local Address: 2111 Staples Ave. Keyw (P.O Box numbers may not be used to establish state	33040 Fax: 305-831-4115
Length of time at this address Signature of Authorized Representative	03 14 25 Date
STATE OF Flor(da COUNTY OF Broward	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before By Kyle L. Hough	e me this 14th day of March, 2025.
(Name of officer or agent, title of officer or agent) or has produced Known to me	
IVY HORN IVY HORN Notary Public-State of Florida Commission # HH 401716 My Commission Expires May 22, 2027	Signature of Notary Ny Horn
Return Completed form with	Print, Type or Stamp Name of Notary
Supporting documents to:	DIA
City of Key West Purchasing	Title or Rank
	I III OI IXAIIK

VENDOR CERTIFICATION REGARDING SCRUTINIZED COMPANIES LISTS

Respondent Vendor Name: Gentione RDI, JV	
Vendor FEIN: 33-3159251	
Vendor's Authorized Representative Name and Title: Carveron R. Jewell, Management	
Address: 1502 SouthSt.	
City: Key West FC State: Florida Zip: 33040	
Phone Number: 305 - 294 - 3233	
Email Address: Cameron rjewell @gmail.com/ info@gemstonellc.com	
Section 287.135(2)(a), Florida Statutes, prohibits a company from bidding on, submitting proposal for, or entering into or renewing a contract for goods or services of any amount if, at time of contracting or renewal, the company is on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel L created pursuant to section 215.4725, Florida Statutes, or is engaged in a boycott of Israel. Section 287.135(2)(b), Florida Statutes, further prohibits a company from bidding on, submitting a proposity for, or entering into or renewing a contract for goods or services over one million dollars (\$1,000,00 if, at the time of contracting or renewal, the company is on either the Scrutinized Companies we Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energetor List, both created pursuant to section 215.473, Florida Statutes, or the company is engaged business operations in Cuba or Syria.	ist, ion sal 00) vith
As the person authorized to sign on behalf of Respondent, I hereby certify that the comparidentified above in the section entitled "Respondent Vendor Name" is not listed on either Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan I or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List I understated that pursuant to section 287.135, Florida Statutes, the submission of a false certification may subjust company to civil penalties, attorney's fees, and/or costs and termination of the contract at option of the awarding governmental entity.	the List and ject
Certified By: Kyle L. Hough Manager, Print Name Print Title	
who is authorized to sign on behalf of the above referenced company.	

Authorized Signature:

AFFIDAVIT ATTESTING TO NONCOERCIVE CONDUCT
FOR LABOR OR SERVICES

Vendor FEIN: 35-315925
Vendor's Authorized Representative: Cameron R Jewell Manager (Name and Title)
(Name and True)
Address: 1502 South Strut City: Key West State: FL Zip: 33040
Phone Number: 305-294-3233 Email Address: Cameron rjevell @ gmail.com
As a nongovernmental entity executing, renewing, or extending a contract with government entity, Vendor is required to provide an affidavit under penalty of perju attesting that Vendor does not use coercion for labor or services in accordance wi Section 787.06, Florida Statutes.
As defined in Section 787.06(2)(a), coercion means: 1. Using or threating to use physical force against any person; 2. Restraining, isolating, or confining or threating to restrain, isolate, or confinance any person without lawful authority and against her or his will;
3. Using lending or other credit methods to establish a debt by any person who labor or services are pledged as a security for the debt, if the value of the labor or services as reasonably assessed is not applied toward the liquidation of the debt, the length and nature of the labor or service are not respective limited and defined;
 Destroying, concealing, removing, confiscating, withholding, or possessing ar actual or purported passport, visa, or other immigration document, or an other actual or purported government identification document, of any person Causing or threating to cause financial harm to any person; Enticing or luring any person by fraud or deceit; or
7. Providing a controlled substance as outlined in Schedule I or Schedule II Section 893.03 to any person for the purpose of exploitation of that person.
As a person authorized to sign on behalf of Vendor, I certify under penalties of perjuting that Vendor does not use coercion for labor or services in accordance with Section 787.06. Additionally, Vendor has reviewed Section 787.06, Florida Statutes, an agrees to abide by same.
Certified By: \(\text{\text{IMEVIN } \text{\text{\text{LUU}}} \), who authorized to sign on behalf of the above referenced company. Authorized Signature: \(\text{\text{LUU}} \)
Print Name: Cameron K. Jewell Title: Manager

THE CITY OF KEY WEST E-VERIFY AFFIDAVIT

Beginning January 1, 2021, Florida law requires all contractors doing business with The City of Key West to register with and use the E-Verify System in order to verify the work authorization status of all newly hired employees. The City of Key West requires all vendors who are awarded contracts with the City to verify employee eligibility using the E-Verify System. As before, vendors are also required to maintain all I-9 Forms of their employees for the duration of the contract term. To enroll in the E-Verify System, vendors should visit the E-Verify Website located at www.e-verify.gov.

In accordance with Florida Statute § 448.095, it is the responsibility of the Awarded Vendor to ensure compliance with all applicable E-Verify requirements.

By executing this affidavit, the undersigned contractor verifies it compliance with Florida Statute § 448.095, stating affirmatively that the individual, firm, or corporation which is engaged in the performance of services on behalf of the City of Key West, has registered with, is authorized to use, and uses the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system.

Furthermore, the undersigned contractor agrees that it will continue to use E-Verify throughout the contract period, and should it employ or contract with any subcontractor(s) in connection with the performance of services pursuant to this Agreement with The City of Key West, contractor will secure from such subcontractor(s) similar verification of compliance with Florida Statute § 448.095, by requiring the subcontractor(s) to provide an affidavit attesting that the subcontractor does not employ, or subcontract with, an unauthorized alien. Contractor further agrees to maintain records of such compliance during the duration of the Agreement and provide a copy of each such verification to The City of Key West within five (5) business days of receipt.

Failure to comply with this provision is a material breach of the Agreement and shall result in immediate termination of the Agreement without penalty to the City of Key West. Contractor shall be liable for all costs incurred by the City of Key West to secure replacement Agreement, including but not limited to, any increased costs for the same services, and costs due to delay, and rebidding costs, if applicable.

03 N 2025	(Signature of A	Authorized Representative)
State of Florida County of Broward		
Personally Appeared B personally know or h	efore Me, the undersigned authori	ity, Kylet. Hough who, peing in the space provided above on this
Luyso	~	05/22/2027
Signature, Notary Publi	c Com	mission Expires
Stamp/Seal:	IVY HORN Notary Public-State of Florida Commission # HH 401716 My Commission Expires May 22, 2027	

BIDDER'S CHECKLIST

(Note: The purpose of this checklist is to serve as a reminder of major items to be addressed in submitting a bid and is not intended to be all inclusive. It does not alleviate the Bidder from the responsibility of becoming familiar with all aspects of the Contract Documents and Proper completion and submission of his bid.)

1.	All Contract Documents thoroughly read and understood	
2.	All blank spaces in Bid filled in black ink.	
3.	Total and unit Prices added correctly.	
4.	Addenda acknowledged.	
5.	Subcontractors are named as indicated in the Bid.	
6.	Experience record included.	V
7.	Bid signed by authorized officer.	\square
9.	Bid Bond completed and executed, including power-of-attorney, dated the same date as Bid Bond.	
10.	Bidder familiar with federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations affecting performance of the work.	\square
11.	Bidder, if successful, able to obtain and/or demonstrate possession of required licenses and certificates within (10) ten days after receiving a Notice of Award.	
12.	Bid submitted intact with the volume containing the Bidding Requirements, Contract Forms and Conditions of the Contract, one (1) original, two (2) USB drives.	
13.	Bid Documents submitted in sealed envelope and addressed and labeled in conformance with the instructions in the Invitation to Bid.	$\mathbf{Z}_{\mathbf{z}}$
14.	Anti-kickback Affidavit; Public Entity Crime Form; City of Key West Indemnification Equal Benefits for Domestic Partners Affidavit; Local Vendor Certification; Non-Collusion Affidavit; Scrutinized Companies List Certification; Non-Coercive Confidavit; E-Verify Affidavit; Proof of Required Insurance	_

* * * * *

Gemstone, LLC Projects Compeleted (5) Years

SARRIA SARRIA HARRA	121/2020 12/20/2020 14/20/21 14/20/21	1011/2020 1111/2020 1111/2020 1111/2020	10112020	11/1/2020 11/1/2020 11/1/2020 11/1/2020	\$117200 \$117200 \$117200 \$117200 \$117200	8112019 11112019 11112019 12112019 21152020 4112020 5112020 5112020	1012018 1112018 1112018 1112018 1112018 2112019 2112019 2112019 3112019 4112019 7112019 8112019	\$12018 912018 912018	51/2018 51/2018 51/2018 61/2018 61/2018 61/2018 71/2018 71/2018	JebStart 1/50/2017 81/2017 11/1/2017 11/1/2017 11/1/2016 1/51/2016 3/1/2016
WASIASIA WASIASIA TIBBIASIA	10120021 1012021 612021 612021	11/1/2020 11/1/2020 12/20/2020 2/1/2021	12/28/2021	7/8/2020 12/1/2020 9/10/2020 11/1/2020	715926172 8472620 847216320 1041576720	7/1/2022 3/1/2020 4/1/2022 12/1/2022 12/1/2022 10/1/2022 10/1/2022 10/1/2022 10/1/2022	111/2019 130/2019 130/2019 170/2019 51/2019 51/2019 61/2019 61/2019 61/2019 61/2019 111/2019	511/2019 10/30/2018 12/30/2018 7/1/2019	6/30/2016 6/30/2016 11/1/2016 8/30/2016 2/1/2019 6/1/2019 1/1/2019	Date Comp 3/1/2016 5/3/1/2016 1/3/1/2018 1/3/1/2018 2/27/2018 4/30/2016 11/1/2016
112161	Panenan Lab Tunon Lab 1942 E1946	1805-Celebration Island Village IFB 1080325, 501119	BRUCTI-ZO-E-DUDOS	E3583 CZDAZ56 R/ZKZb Father Idland Ferry Terminal DF0/Z13	809425-108282 CHZ285180 101246 B71 180446 LAK105026 E50A1	018270.00 C 18-009 C 18-009 C 18-009 E2701 60714.2-96096 909825-1004.28 PC48865100 180505 DEF98905	FL JC Machine 2017 Projects EXVIA 9414 C203977 EXMUS EXPUA 98536, 17.234-ITB E8627 DE002259 DE00259 DE00259 DE00259 T70001 HANETODS	X.4001(153), X.4001(153), 15147 & X.4001(042), 14744A 18.34/CLP DA00365 2017-08-073	1807 PY 18 195587 805289-95740 ET-LS BRSs (044), 5584230 2003501 W9128U1880001	Projectio E8990 12761 4 4-423 2-781 4 4-423 2-781 4 4-423 E2008 P026315 SPERIO-16-C-5015
Zune Coali Beam Ends al Abulmenta Zune Coaling Existing Shushural Shasi Application of Autria 45 to Teal Pariota	BTF Tank Preservation for UE Navoi Resounds Lab Berdga, No. 810960, is and paint new strop-primed about Class V. Coaling, Uncardeds sealer Preparation for Principles for 18th Coaling North-Bod (18th 18th Coaling North-Bod). Blad and Princip Bearings or URS OF 61 Bergor Bearing Coaling	Truse Paint Touchup Feidi Paint Bruckmal Steel Hold Paint Struckmal Steel MDV 87 87410 A3335 SIGE Kay Sign Struckures	Rehabilitation of Waliops Island Causeway Bridge over Cat Creek Class V Coating	Clean and Paint Heat Straightening Aleas and Culon diaghtenin. Paint Existing Weathering Steel and Cleas V Coating Clean & Paint Structural Steel Cleaning & Painting Existing Weathering Steel & Existing Bearings.	Clean (Full Removal) & Paint Bridge Repairs and Beam Ends Paint Stuctural Steel Bridge repairs on Rate 851 over Appomattox River Faid Paint Stroutural Steel Clearing and Coating of Steel Pot Bearings	Delead & Pairt Vertical Strut Repairs, Finger Joints - Anchor & Approach Piers Clearing and Parting Existing Abatements Clearing of Pairting Existing Structural Steel Brodge Pairting Existing Structural Steel Pairt Steel Repairs	Clean and Paint Bridge Components Pregaration and Overcoat Painting Steel Bearings Clean and Coast Bridge Components Zone Painting Beam Ends Cleaning and Painting Existing Structural Steel Cleaning and Painting Existing Structural Steel and Bearings Paint New Steel Bridge Cleaning Existing Structural Steel Cleaning and Painting Existing Weathering Steel Cleaning and Painting Existing Weathering Steel Cleaning and Painting Existing Weathering Steel Feld Parting Existing Structural Steel	Zone Field Painting of Existing Structural Steel & Graffiti Pengame and Spot Coat Existing Structural Steel & Graffiti Removal. Cleaming and Painting Bloatings Cleam and Paint Existing Structural Steel	Zone Paint Existing Steel Bridge Zone Painting Beam Ends Zone Painting Scheduled and Emergency Painting Bridge Repairs Coae Existing Suctural Steel Clean and Apply Cleas V Coaling Paint Existing Bascule Bridge Provide Work Platforms & Paint Steel Repairs	Abobbesc2 Re Coating Existing Structural Steel, Class V Coating Pairthing of Electric Transmission Poles Pairt Brodge Damage Repairs Pairt Brodge Damage Repairs Pairt Brodge Damage Repairs Pairt Brodge Damage Repairs Pairt Brodge Tolemage Repairs Pairt Existing 200,000 Gallon Navy Fuel Tank
234.716 00 Metropolitan Washington Atronte Authority 2733 Cystal Drive, Artington, VA 22202 124,006 00 Town of Rocky Mount 345 Donald Avenue, Rocky Mount, VA 24151 2,746 06 Elinor Costings 1854 HD8U Research Circle N, Fargo, ND 68102	223.980 00 HRL & CCSE., 410.850 00 FDOT 11201 N McKinley Dr. Tampa, FL 33517 253.000 00 FDOT 911 N Broadway Ava, Bartow, FL 33510 253.000 00 FDOT 901 N Broadway Ava, Bartow, FL 33142 473.485 00 LC Machibe 8700 NW 32 Court, Minn, FL 33142 13.363 00 HEFT Construction 1414 NW 107th Avenue, Suite 101, Miumi, FL 33172	20,000 00 Mattarry Orlando, LLC 2450 Matitand Center Perkwey, Maitland, FL 32751 77,000 00 Montgomery County 255 Rockville Pies. Ste 180, Rockville, MD 20850 8,155 00 LG Matchine 6700 NW 32 Count, Mainn, FL 33142 15,787 00 JC Marchine 6700 NW 32 Count, Mainn, FL 33142	779 900 00 USDOT NASA 21400 Ridgetop Circle, Sterling, VA 20186 23,500 00 Oscoola County 1 Courthouse Square, Suite 100, Klashminee, FL 34741	124,000.00 FDOT PO Box 607, Chipley, FL 32428 1,925,116.50 NG DOT 1501 Mail Service Center, Raielgh, NC 27699 198,416.00 Flaher Island . 169,743.00 NC DOT 558 Gillespie St, Fayetteville, NC 28301	2,009,960.00 MA DOT 10 Park Plaza, Boaton, MA 02116 154,000.00 MD SHA 707 N Culward St. Ballmone, MD 21202 152,000.00 VDOT 1401 E Broad St. Richmond, VA 23218 92,250.00 OH DOT 5500 Transportation Blvd, Garliedi, OH 44125 258,983.00 FDOT 718 S Woodland Blvd, Deland, FL 32720	2.635.000.00 ME DOT 16 State House Station, Augusta, ME 04333 620.000.00 TRE Traily Metro 801 Cherry St, Iss 850, Fort Worth, TX 76102 459.7800.00 NC DOT 1501 Mail Service Center, Raielgh, NC 27699 810.972.30 LA DOT 1701 Capitol Access Rd, Bann Rouge, LA 70802 890.000.00 FDOT 1109 S Marion Ave, Lake City, FL 23025 1,172.000.00 MA DOT 10 Park Plaza, Boston, MA 02116 178.2400 0 MA DOT 10 Park Plaza, Boston, MA 02116 161.347.00 MB DOT 7201 Carpostal Canter Ortes, Harover, MD 21076 161.330.00 OH DOT 1980 W Broad St, Columbus, OH 43223	4.627.00 JC Machine 5700 NW 32 Court, Miami, FL 33142 332.440, 00 FDOT District 2 57729 Grace Lane, Jacksonville, FL 32205 22.860.00 LC Machine 5700 NW 22 CL, Miami, FL 23142 415.000.00 FDOT 11501 Mail Service Center, Fability, NC 27689 850,000.00 FDOT District 2 605 Evalvanines Sizelat, Tallishnassee, FL 32399 362,000.00 FDOT District 2 605 Evalvanines Sizelat, Tallishnassee, FL 32399 362,000.00 FDOT District 2 100 Linendon Blvd Size 500, Aflington VA 22201 422,15.00 FDOT District 5 1000 MW Ave, Rm 260228, Miami, FL 33172 155,000.00 NC DOT 1584 Vancayville St, Greenaboro, NC 27415 108,542,00 OH DOT 1584 Vancayville St, Greenaboro, NC 27415 108,542,00 OH DOT 15804 W Bost St, Calumbus, OH 43223 889.096.00 NC DOT 1501 Mail Service Center, Raieligh, NC 27689	155,000.00 NH DOT 7 Hazen Drive, Concord, NH 03302 NH DOT 7 Hazen Drive, Concord, NH 03302 304,671.00 City of Hampton, 22 Lincoln St, 44 F Foor, Hampton, VA 23669 559,863.00 NC DOT 113 Julyord Howe, Ste 100, Edenton, NC 27932 412,050.00 RI DOT 2 Capitol Hill, Providence, RI 02903	183.000.00 Lafayetta Consolidated Government 405 W University Ave, Lafayette. LA 70506 72.000.00 City of Staumion 116 W Beverley St. Staumon, VA 42201 222, 143.00 PA DOT 1101 S Font St. Harrisburg PA 17104 106.000.00 MA DOT 10 Park Flaza, Boston, MA 02116 834,800.00 FDOT 11201 N McKinley Dr. Tamps, FL 33617 188,000.00 S CD 077 955 Park St. Columbia, SC 22201 1462,739.00 Palm Beach County 2300 N Jog Rd, West Palm Beach, FL 33411 462,739.00 Palm Beach County 2300 N Jog Rd, West Palm Beach, FL 33411 1,236,500.00 S LO 2000 Palm St. Columbia, SC 2001	Revenue Owner Name & Address 444,890.00 FDOT PO Box 613069, Occee, FL 34761 878,510.00 Utility Doard of Key Weet 1001 James St, Key West, FL 33040 878,510.00 Port of New Orleans PO Box 60048, New Orleans, LA 70160 7,000.00 Port of New Orleans PO Box 60048, New Orleans, LA 70160 62,880 80 FDOT 1198 S Marion Ave, Lake City, FL 32025 225,721,95 S CDOT 955 Park St, Columbia, SC 23201 18,167.00 NAS Key West A641 Saraloga Ave, Key West, FL 33040
Marissa Aroo Dante Battocchi	Robocca Schwarz Elizaboth Ayers Abel Gregorich Richard Lavin	Pete Amador Abel Gregorich	Shawn Long	Ronald Ybarra	Theordore Miga Meagan Prugh	Erica Pelerson	Pele Amador Pele Amador Erica Pelerson Jose Morales	James Marshall	Derrick Tindal Robert Hutcheon	OwnerCont Sandy Brown Ryan Bylama Ryan Bylama
Brian Grover Becky McConnick David Sharman	Tim Wise Hakan Dalkiran Suzanne Quinn Abel Gregorich Rey Fandino	Chad Widup Bob Resencrance Pete Amador Abel Gregorich	John Baikauskas Craig Dunkeiberger	Chris Cannon Josh Bachman Pete Amador Doug Silverwood	Glulio Pellegrini Ben Frank Becky McCormick Joe Fockler Cameron R Jewell	Bill Schurman Lafe Sargent Robert de Wolff JJ Hicksel Cameron R Jeweil Don Vogheil Chaffe Traverse Chris Kirscn Kelly Bilczo	Abal Gregorich Edra Peterson Pete Amador Patrick Northwrg Suzanne Quinn Cameron R. Jawell Darrick Baltreich Cameron R. Jawell Barndon Hinson Doug Silverwood Ban Galebta Marcus H. von der Hofen	Dale Sackett Chris Sheets Michael Louis Ben Boucher	Joseph Montgomery Becky McCormick Tyler Silfies Jason Poddle Suzanne Culm Jim Hotije Mandi Tennyson Adem Baram	OCCONT Alejandro Uribe Sandy Brown Tyler Sykes Tyler Sykes Zejko Sarovic Oulnoy Fullmigton Harvey Watson
703-544-0850 434-983-2214 813-731-3705	7573901965 305-371-5228 941-527-6892 305-634-5280 305-634-5280	772-480-0379 301-948-1450 305-634-5280 305-634-5280	571-282-1678 561-727-3939	334-749-5045 919-816-0782 305-634-5280 336-897-3077	978-462-6543 443-270-5906 434-993-2214 216-210-9230 305-294-3233	978-462-6543 214-596-7360 703-378-2500 318-715-7629 305-234-3233 978-264-4800 978-462-6543 301-948-4450 330-220-3984	305-834-5280 904-380-5283 305-634-5280 303-924-3866 941-722-7722 305-294-3233 301-599-1009 305-294-3233 407-968-9640 707-746-8023 330-437-7382	603-934-5236 757-430-0580 703-378-2500 860-229-4853	972-557-1199 434-983-2214 610-593-3230 978-462-5543 941-722-7727 404-576-4963 707-568-5904	GCPhone 581-793-9400 305-295-1050 504-827-7612 504-827-7612 407-790-5095 812-280-4404 405-737-7950
byrover@amconcrate.net bmccomick@burleighconstruction.com david.sharman@venzon.net	Neise@excetire.com Nasikiran@gfusa.com quinnconstructe@aoi.com abei@gcmachineahop.com reyf@jcmachineahop.com	chad widup@jr-davis.com brosencrance@concretegeneral.com petea@jcrnachineshop.com abei@jcrnachineshop.com	ohn.baikauskas@freyssinetusa.com cdunkelberger@conegraham.com	ccanon@scottbridge.com [bachnan@sci.com pelea@jcnachineshop.com dsilverwood@accbuilt.com	gpellegrini@spanewengland.com bfrank@mcleancontracting.com BMcCommick@burleighconstruction.com (nocleie@greatlaneseay.com eastmating@gemstoneic.com	bachuman@apsnewengland.com robert.deworlf@freyssinehusa.com Archey@glichrestcorstruction.com setimating@gernstonels.com dvoghe@migoroporation.com christ@concretageneral.com christ@concretageneral.com thicto@greatBusaway.com	abel@jcmachinestrop.com etra palerson@dot.state flus pelea@jcmachinestop.com pnortbeg@pentrelop.com quinconstruction@act.com estimating@pentonelic.com estimating@gentonelic.com binson@pd.com	daudett@berdandbellucci com chts@earleymarine.com michael.lous@ffnyssinet.sa.com bboucher@marafort.com	pasphm@gibsonassoc.net BMcCommic@butesphoonstruction.com salfies@buckmanninc.com padde@guoreempland.com runnconstruction@aol.com protle@god.com protle@god.com mand.term/pon@ieewit.com daam.baram@freyssonetusa.com	ocemal alejandro unbe@rangerconstruction.com sandy brown@leinysanergy.com isykes@borbors.com

Gemstone, LLC Projects Compeleted (5) Years

3/27/2024 3/31/2024 4/14/2024 4/14/2024 4/21/2024 4/21/2024 5/12/2024 5/19/2024 5/26/2024	2/18/2024 2/25/2024 2/25/2024 2/25/2024 2/25/2024 3/3/2024 3/26/2024	10/23/2023 11/6/2023 11/6/2023 11/6/2023 11/6/2023 11/13/2023 11/13/2023 11/20/2023 12/4/2023 11/7/2024	6/26/2023 6/26/2023 7/24/2023 8/7/2023 8/8/2023 8/8/2023 9/11/2023 9/11/2023 9/11/2023 9/11/2023 10/4/2023 10/16/2023	6/1/2022 8/1/2022 9/1/2022 9/1/2022 1/1/2023 1/1/6/2023 5/1/2023 5/1/2023	8/1/2021 9/1/2021 9/1/2021 10/1/2021 12/1/2021 12/1/2021 12/1/2022 3/1/2022
4/22/2024 6/10/2024 6/21/2024 7/22/2024 6/3/2024 6/3/2024 6/10/2024 6/11/2024 8/11/2024	4/30/2024 4/30/2024 5/23/2024 5/23/2024 5/3/2024 6/3/2024	12/10/2023 11/10/2023 11/19/2023 11/19/2023 12/17/2023 11/17/2023 11/17/2023 11/17/2023 12/15/2023 3/15/2024	7/2/2023 10/29/2023 10/29/2023 10/29/2023 10/11/2023 8/9/2023 10/11/2023 10/11/2023 10/11/2023 10/11/2023	11/30/2022 8/31/2022 9/30/2022 10/31/2022 1/22/2023 1/16/2023 4/25/2023 5/19/2023	10/1/2021 11/1/2021 12/1/2021 12/1/2021 2/2/8/2022 4/30/2022 9/1/2022 2/2/8/2022 3/1/2023 10/8/2023
Combined With 647 As One PO P5/986 PO 440911038012 PO 443939038001 PO 1854 PO 1855038004 PO 04855038004 PO 04855038002 PO 241149038002 PO 24100-005	PO 436303038001 PO 43319038001 PO 435303038006 PO 433932338001 PO SOP-1286-552 PO No P57384 Gamma Project 277/PO P57969	NIA PD 38563 007-029-942/0007-028-225 007-029-942/00007-028-225 PD 4562-44038002 PD FL:181349 PD RRM 14470 NIA PD 437018038001 NIA S \$TBG-001-003 (OZ2)	UPC 122449 UPC 110741 0066-96A-497, B683 NJA P54400 P5 RRM 14470 2203, RIC 2023-CL-007 P0 116403 P0 146403 P0 435482038002 NJA	G511 A3382 PO 432903038030 PO 432903038030 PO 56919 E3V78	E3P16 A3392 108283301 Call 010 ETN76 1021607R4
		Solvent Clean and Coat Structural Steel Abrasive Blast and Weld Repairs Staining Headwall & Wingwall Clean and Paint Blast Outside of Silica Tanj Shell Clean and Paint Touch Up Paint Abrasive Blast SP 6 All work in existing ROW	Clean and Paint New Steel Propage and Spot Coat Easting Structural Steel 1-66 Expressway Cleder Painting Paint All New Structural Steel Clean Up Touch Up Splices & Ext Bearings Touch Up Paint Paint Existing Bridge Rails Sand Blast and Paint Sand Blast and Paint Sand Blast Robert Schaffe Surface Prop & Coating	Painting Structural Steel Paint Mast Arm Blast and Prime Structures Blast and Prime Structures Paint Structures Paint Structures Paint Bearings Zone Coating Structural Steel; Disposal of Hazardous Waste Painting New Structural Steel; Class V Coating Painting New Structural Steel; Class V Coating	Paint and Touchup Fischer Island Terry Terminal Clean and Coat Existing Bearings Coating Existing Structural Steel Coating New Monotube Paint Tombone Structurals Paint Existing Structural Steel Paint Structural Steel Cleaning & Coating Correte Surfaces; Coating Existing Structural Steel Cleaning Paint Existing Structural Steel Cleaning Paint Existing Structural Steel
Combined 647 P1 Construction 13605 W. 96th Terrace, Leneva, KS 66215 24,000,00 MS Industrial LLC 2720 Mine and Mill Road Lakeland, FL 33801 5,000,00 MS Industrial LLC 2730 Mine and Mill Road Lakeland, FL 33801 9,269,00 MS Industrial LLC 2730 Mine and Mill Road Lakeland, FL 33801 7,500,00 Tropic Steel 3242 I Wolfs Tri, Sorrrento, FL 32776 8,000,00 MS Industrial LLC 2730 Mine and Mill Road Lakeland, FL 33801 3,200,00 City of Bartow P. O. Box 567, Bartow, FL 33831 2,500,00 MS Industrial LLC 2730 Mine and Mill Road Lakeland, FL 33801 1,500,00 Tropic Steel 32421 Wolfs Tri, Sorrrento, FL 32776	1,800,00 MS Industrial LLC 2730 Mine and Mill Road Lakeland, FL 33801 1,800,00 MS Industrial LLC 2730 Mine and Mill Road Lakeland, FL 33801 1,900,00 MS Industrial LLC 2730 Mine and Mill Road Lakeland, FL 33801 1,900,00 MS Industrial LLC 2730 Mine and Mill Road, Lakeland, FL 33801 2,000,00 Bitk Manufactuming of Florids 3106 Canita Drive, Plant Cily, FL 33566 4,320,00 MS Industrial LLC 2730 Mine and Mill Road, Lakeland, FL 33801 38,800,00 P1 Construction 13605 W, 96th Terrace, Leneva, KS 66215	56,500 00 Cantering Caks Horse Arena 13700 SW Groveside Drive, Indianatown, FL 34965 2,500 00 Bulk Manufacturing of Florida 3106 Centra Drive, Plant Clty, FL 33566 20,400 00 VA DOT 1401 East Broad Street, Richmond, VA 23219 28,900 00 MS Industrial LLC 2739 Mine and Mill Road Lakeland, FL 33801 3,500 00 MS, Industrial LLC 2739 Mine and Mill Road Lakeland, FL 33801 3,000 00 W. Soule & Co. 7125 South Sprinkle Road, Portage, MI 49002 11,900 00 Mid-Stale Metals 2358 Hanzelo Road, Orlando, FL 7000 00 Mid-Stale Metals 2358 Hanzelo Road, Orlando, FL 33023 22,500 00 MS Industrial LLC 2730 Mine and Mill Road Lakeland, FL 33023 22,500 00 MS Industrial LLC 2730 Mine and Mill Road Lakeland, FL 33801 525,310 37 MSDOT P. O. Box 1850, Jackson, MS 39215	26.525.00 Adington County Government 2100 Clarendon Bivd Ste 705, Adington, VA 22202 151,598.96 VA DOT 1401 E Broad St. Richmond, VA 22219 814,980.00 VA DOT 1401 E Broad St. Richmond, VA 22219 1,027.794.88 VA DOT 1401 East Broad Street, Richmond, VA 22219 3,000.00 City of Treasure island 210 tolish Anneu, Treasure Island F. 333706 95 Express Larnes LLC 6440 General Green way, Absamdria, VA 22312 14,500.00 Mid-State Majase 2568 Hanseon Road, Orlando, FL 436,000.00 RLDOT Two Capitol HII, Rha 248, Providence, RR 10290 310,975.00 S&B Metal Products 3301 Galeway Bhot, Lakeland, FL 33811 3,500.00 MS, Industrial LLC 2730 Mine and MII Road, Lakeland, FL 33811 500 00 MB Industrial LLC 2730 Mine and MII Road, Lakeland, FL 33811 500 00 MB Didustrial LLC 2730 Mine and MII Road, Lakeland, FL 33891 500 00 Bladkbit Drilling, Inc. PO Box 3998, Lake Wales, FL 33859	8,600 00 Unionport Constructors 998 Brush Aw, Bronx, NY 10465 5,000 00 Signal Technology 3500 Park Carriel Blot M, Fompano Baach, FL 33064 11,130 00 JC Machine 3700 NW 22 Court, Mismi, FL 33142 1,450 00 Kennedy Building Associates LLC 1010 Kennoly Drinc, Key West, FL 32040 8,500 00 MS Industrial LLC 2730 Mine and Mill Road, Lakeland, FL 33801 1,100 00 JC Machine 5700 NW 22 CL, Mismi, FL 33142 282,000 00 City of Harrisonburg 405 South Main Street, Harrisonburg, VA 22801 3,000 00 Blutk Manufacturing of Fforida 3106 Contra Drive, Plant City, FL 33566 360,000 00 FDOT District 3 1074 Hwy 90 East, Chipley, FL 32428	169,000.00 UC Machine 5700 NW 32 Court, Miami, FL 33142 e1;000.00 Flampion Road Bridge & Tunnel Z40 Corporate Blvd, Horfolk, VA 23502 154,000.00 FDOT PO Bas 607, Chiplay FL 3142 279,222.00 UC Machine 5700 NW 32 Court, Miami, FL 33142 2,6900.00 UC Machine 5700 NW 32 Court, Miami, FL 33142 312,000.00 MB SDOT PO Bas 7850, Jackson, MB 39215 312,000.00 MB SDOT PO Bas 7850, Jackson, MB 39215 25,706.00 Champion Painting 130 SW 22nd Street, Fort Lauderdate, FL 33315 1,355,925 00 FDOT District 7 11201 North McKinley Drive, Tamps, FL 33612 1,740,000,00 WY DOT 217 Three Springs Drive, Weldon, WY 26062
Allen Supplee Josh Wingate Josh Wingate Josh Wingate Josh Wingate Craig Cape Josh Wingate City of Bartow Josh Wingate Craig Cape	Josh Wingate Josh Wingate Josh Wingate Josh Wingate Lark Mulvahill Josh Wingate Allen Supplee	Lark Muivahill Josh Wingate Josh Wingate Michael Schulle Michael Schulle Joe Caparelli Joeh Wingate	Song C Kim Michael Gindlesbeerger Steven Frayster Phil Steen Josh Wingste Scott Blackburn	Gustavo Mario Robort Perez Jorge Amador Josh Wingato Andy Powell Lark Mulvahill Kevin Fussell	Pelo Amador Nick Templolon Ronald Ybarra Pele Amador Jorge Amador Robert Weaver Kyle Hough Angol Perez Barbara Morris
Allen Supplee Josh Wingste	Josh Wingate Josh Wingate Josh Wingate Josh Wingate Lark Mulvahill Josh Wingate Allen Supplee	Mark Schwartz Lunk Mulvahili Mile Arnos Josh Wingate	Gary Frye Becty McCormick Rafae Francisco Aodhan Rearey Barcra Babbitt Lisa Rogers Michael Gndesberger Jonathan Kring Phil Skeen Joah Wingate Joah Wingate	Logo Amador Jorgo Amador Jorgo Amador Cameron R. Jewell Josh Viringate Hugo Pina Becky McCormick Lark Mulvahill Evan Lawrence	Pelo Amador Nick Tempeldon John Howell Pelo Amador Jorga Amador Jorga Amador Jos Montgomery Kyla Hough Suzanna Quinn Kavin Salomon, EIT
913-529-5000 844-795-4180 844-795-4180 844-795-4180 844-795-4180	844-795-4180 844-795-4180 844-795-4180 844-795-4180 813-767-3363 844-795-4180 913-529-5000	813-767-3363 703-550-3545 844-795-4180 844-795-4180 239-822-5974 321-480-3800 954-982-0556 844-795-4180 662-429-7291	240-840-6254 434-993-2214 571-446-7101 919-691-5042 321-460-3600 401-333-2550 883-844-997-4180	395-534 5280 788-55-3294 788-258-3294 305-294-3233 844-795-4180 788-799-5088 813-787-3383 850-481-599-	305-634-5280 850-229-4115 305-634-5280 786-256-3594 972-557-1199 954-462-9079 941-722-7722 919-388-4552
Allen Supplee@P1Group.com wineste@mistated.com wineste@mistated.com wineste@mistated.com wineste@mistated.com wineste@mistated.com	wenate-motated com wenate-motated com wenate-motated com wenate-motated com motated-com motated-scom motated-scom wonate-motated-com	mutastheartranillommil.com mutastillamit.com mite anoullamitestratica.com wirestellamitestratica.com wirestellamitestratica.com michalizillamitestratica.com michalizillamitestratica.com michalizillamitestratica.com wirestellamitestratica.com Will.talbotbrothers@gmail.com	GEN Budosia biz BMCComto @briespoonstruction com allowatelandisa. subbatelandisa. babbite bate com lia notest Butecharya com	priss@jcmachinebrop.com hatc@innoinebrop.com BMCComick@bledghcontinuction.com inubobili@binfla.com ELamence@superforconstruction.com	prins@(cnachineshop com nampelion@ircopy com John towell@(ircopy com John towell@(ircopy com prins@(ircopy com John@(ircopy) com John@(ircopy) com Quinnoonstructio@ad com (irch_u)iomon@fresineshas.com